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OFFICE OF THE
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Prince Edward Island

Order No. PP-08-003

Re: Department of Health

Prince Edward Island 
Acting Information and Privacy Commissioner

Judith M. Haldemann

November 12, 2008

I. BACKGROUND

The Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner received three privacy complaints

under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (“FOIPP Act”) on March 27,

2007, pertaining to breaches of confidentiality by three separate individuals.  

The Complainant supplied this office with supplementary background information on the

complaints on April 13, 2007. By letter dated April 20, 2007, the former Acting Commissioner,

Karen A. Rose (“Commissioner Rose”) advised the Complainant that further details would be

required to determine whether this office had jurisdiction to investigate the complaints.  It

appeared to Commissioner Rose, based on the information submitted, that the individuals in

question were acting in their personal capacity and not as representatives of a public body.
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On May 11, 2007, the Complainant provided this office with supplementary letters of complaint

and, upon review of all of the information submitted,  Commissioner Rose concluded that the

alleged actions of two of the individuals were carried out in their personal capacity, falling

outside of the jurisdiction of this office and, therefore, not subject to investigation.

Commissioner Rose confirmed in writing by letter dated May 11, 2007, that the alleged actions

of the third individual could possibly fall under the jurisdiction of the office, and advised that

further details would be required before contacting the Public Body with the complaint.  The

Complainant provided further information to this office on June 7, 2007, attaching a copy of a

physician’s Consultation Notes dated November 21, 2001 (“2001 physician’s report”) and related

email correspondence between two employees of the Public Body, one of which contains hand-

written notes apparently made by the worker. However, by letter dated June 22, 2007,

Commissioner Rose advised that there still remained insufficient evidence to found a complaint. 

Commissioner Rose requested a meeting with the Complainant, which meeting was held on

August 10, 2007.  With reference to the additional information gathered at the meeting,

Commissioner Rose summarized her interpretation of the complaint in writing by letter dated

August 30, 2007, and requested that specific evidence be provided by the Complainant that

would form the basis of the complaint.  Documents were received from the Complainant dated

September 24, 2007, and an additional meeting was held with the Complainant during the first

week of October, 2007.  To follow-up on several issues that were discussed at that meeting,

Commissioner Rose provided a review of the history of the communications between the

Complainant and the office by letter dated November 14, 2007, and requested confirmation from

the Complainant on the contents of the summary of fact, including the wording of the allegation,

as well as the date of the alleged disclosure.  The Complainant was asked to confirm that the

alleged disclosure occurred after the proclamation of the FOIPP Act in 2002, due to the fact that

the record at issue is dated November 21, 2001.  The Complainant provided written confirmation

to this office on November 28, 2007, and sent further correspondence to Commissioner Rose by

email dated December 6, 2007.
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After reviewing the additional information provided, including confirmation from the

Complainant that the alleged breach of privacy occurred subsequent to the coming into force of

the FOIPP Act in 2002, Commissioner Rose advised the Complainant by letter dated January 22,

2008, that based on the information provided, she had jurisdiction to investigate the complaint. 

The Complainant was asked to provide a brief but precise letter reiterating the complaint.  The

Complainant provided this letter to Commissioner Rose by email dated February 4, 2008.

The Complainant alleges that information was improperly used and disclosed by or on behalf of a

public body, namely, the Department of Social Services and Seniors, later confirmed to be the

Department of Health (“Public Body”), rather than the former department. The Complainant

states that the Public Body failed to comply with Part II of the FOIPP Act by disclosing and using

personal information contained in the 2001 physician’s report to two third parties without the

Complainant’s consent; that is, a relative of the Complainant and an officer with the RCMP.  The

Complainant states that this information was used for a purpose other than that for which it was

originally collected. 

By letter dated February 7, 2008, this office informed the Department of Social Services and

Seniors that a privacy complaint had been received, and that it was being provided with an

opportunity to conduct its own internal review of the complaint.  The Department of Social

Services and Seniors advised this office by letter dated February 18, 2008, that the privacy

complaint was transferred to the Public Body (the Department of Health) pursuant to section 13

of the FOIPP Act, because the employee who allegedly made the disclosure in question was

employed by that public body.  The Public Body requested an extension in time to perform its

internal review by email dated February 27, 2008, and by letter of the same date this office

confirmed that Commissioner Rose accepted the request and extended the date to March 7, 2008. 

A second letter of the same date was sent to the Complainant informing the Complainant of both

the transfer and the time extension.  The Public Body’s summary of the internal review was dated

and received at this office on March 7, 2008, a copy of which was provided to the Complainant

by letter dated March 12, 2008.  Commissioner Rose requested further specific details from the
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Public Body, also by letter of March 12, 2008, and asked to be provided with all related

documentation surrounding the complaint.  The Public Body’s response was received on April 4,

2008, stating its reliance on subsection 37(1) of the FOIPP Act to authorize the disclosure of the

information at issue which was used to support an application for a peace bond (under section

810 of the Criminal Code) against the Complainant.  Enclosed with the letter of response were

all related records and documents in the custody and control of the Public Body.  By letter dated

April 17, 2008, Commissioner Rose requested confirmation from the Public Body on which

documents it would agree to release to the Complainant, and this office received the Public

Body’s confirmation on May 2, 2008, by letter dated April 30, 2008.  The Public Body requested

that the actual submissions of April 4, 2008, not be provided to the Complainant, but that a

summary of the submissions be sent to the Complainant.  On May 6, 2008, Commissioner Rose

sent a summary to the Public Body for its comment before supplying the summary to the

Complainant.  A response dated May 14, 2008, from the Public Body was received on May 20,

2008, confirming the summary.

The Complainant was provided with a summary of the further details this office had received

from the Public Body, together with copies of the documents that accompanied the Public Body

’s submissions, excluding copies of the records released to the RCMP and statements provided

by staff members to the RCMP.  The cover letter dated May 23, 2008, requested a response from

the Complainant by June 9, 2008.  A brief meeting was held between the Complainant and the

newly appointed Acting Commissioner on May 27, 2008, and on June 3, 2008, the Complainant

sent three separate responses, a fourth response being received at this office on June 6, 2008. 

This office assisted the Complainant in understanding how to prepare a summary for response to

the submissions of the Public Body.  At the request of the Complainant, my assistant drafted a

summary of his submissions from notes taken during a meeting with him held on June 23, 2008.

By letter of July 2, 2008, this draft summary of the Complainant’s submissions were sent to him

for his approval. The Complainant’s submissions were finalized on July 18, 2008 and copies of

these submissions  were sent to the Public Body by letter dated July 22, 2008, requesting the
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Public Body’s final reply. The Public Body’s final reply dated July 25, 2008, was received by this

office on July 29, 2008.

II. ISSUES

Subsection 60(3) of the FOIPP Act says:

60(3) A person who believes that the person’s own personal information has been
collected, used or disclosed in violation of Part II may ask the Commissioner to review
that matter.

In addition, clause 50(2)(e) of the FOIPP Act provides the authority for the Commissioner to

investigate as follows:

50(2) Without limiting subsection (1), the Commissioner may investigate and attempt to
resolve complaints that

(e) personal information has been collected, used or disclosed by a public body in
violation of Part II.

The issues arising from this complaint are:

1. Is the information at issue personal information as defined by the FOIPP Act?

2. Did the head of the Public Body contravene Part II of the FOIPP Act by disclosing the

Complainant’s personal information contrary to section 37 of the FOIPP Act?

III. SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES

Complainant’s Submissions

The Complainant submits that an employee of the Public Body disclosed the 2001 physician’s

report and other records containing his personal information to two third parties without his
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knowledge or consent; namely, a relative of the Complainant (“third-party relative”) and an

officer of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (“third-party RCMP officer”).  The Complainant

states that the employee of the Public Body also disclosed inaccurate information regarding his

health that was not consistent with the information found in the 2001 physician’s report.  Section

33 of the FOIPP Act deals with the duty of a public body to ensure the accuracy of the personal

information that it collects about an individual.  The Complainant alleges that notes submitted by

the Public Body contain inaccurate opinions, including unfounded accusations.  The Complainant

states that this disclosure of personal information not only violates his right to privacy, but also

his credibility and reputation.  The Complainant objects to any reference to his mental

competence, as the 2001 physician’s report found that he was  “not suffering from any mental

disorder”.

The Complainant objects to the use by the Public Body of a consent form, that he signed on

November 13, 2001, to release the 2001 physician’s report and other records to the RCMP during

the peace bond process in January 2006, because the consent form had an expiry date of one year

after it was completed and signed.  The Complainant also points out that the consent form clearly

states that it authorizes the release of information only for the purposes of providing services to

the Complainant or his dependents.

The Complainant alleges that the employee acting on behalf of the Public Body breached his

privacy by divulging his personal information to the third-party relative without the

Complainant’s knowledge and consent.  The Complainant alleges that the third-party relative was

using the assistance of employees of the Public Body to obtain his personal information and

records.

The Complainant submits that his belief that statements and documents of the Public Body have

been fabricated or altered. The Complainant questions the authority of the Public Body to release

case notes from an adult protection file in respect of phone calls that the Public Body contends

were made by the Complainant between January 6, 2006 and January 17, 2006 to staff at an
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office building of the Public Body (the “Office building”). The Office building contains other

government offices, as well as a long-term care facility.

The Complainant questions what authority the Public Body had to disclose the information at

issue to the third party relative, and to the third-party RCMP officer as part of a peace bond

process for the third-party relative.  The Complainant submits that he had no contact with the

Public Body during the time period in question.  In addition, the Complainant questions why a

peace bond was applied for by the Public Body, contending that he had not physically been at the

Office building since shortly after signing the consent form in November 2001, at which time he

was required to attend meetings at the Office building.

Public Body’s Submissions

The Public Body submits that there were several phone calls initiated by the Complainant to staff

at the Office building in January 2006. These calls are documented in the notes of several staff. 

As well, the notes made by the two officers of the RCMP at that time are consistent with the

assertions of the Public Body. 

The Public Body submits that the Complainant’s personal information was disclosed to the third-

party RCMP officer for the purposes of a law enforcement proceeding under the authority of

clause 37(1)(o) of the FOIPP Act.  The Public Body states that the records disclosed in 2006

during the peace bond process were previously released to the RCMP in 2001 by a consent

signed by the Complainant.  The Public Body confirms that the peace bond was issued in the

name of the third-party relative, but points out that the third-party RCMP officer had urged the

employee of the Public Body to supply additional information to strengthen the chances of

securing a peace bond.  The Public Body submits that the employee contacted the third-party

RCMP officer and released the information to him in support of a peace bond that would protect

not only the third-party relative (who is a staff member of a different office at the Office

building), but also all other persons employed or living in the building.  The Public Body advised
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that the third-party RCMP officer, upon review of the file, determined that the peace bond should

be issued in the name of the third-party relative because that third-party relative had previously

requested a peace bond in respect of the Complainant in the summer of 2005. The 2005 request

was not acted upon by the RCMP at that time. When staff from the Office building came forward

in January 2006 expressing concerns about the safety of all staff members and residents of the

whole building, the new RCMP file was apparently combined with the old file that had been

initiated by the third-party relative.

The Public Body submits that they have provided various services to the Complainant since

2001.  The Public Body submits that during that time its employees witnessed expressions of

anger and threatened violence by, and erratic behaviour of, the Complainant.  The Public Body

states that the employee contacted the RCMP in January 2006 due to significantly escalated

anger and threats exhibited by the Complainant.  The Public Body contends that its employee

was fearful of her own safety and the safety of all persons at the Office building, especially the

safety of the third-party relative.  The Public Body submits that the use and disclosure of the

personal information at issue is authorized by clause 37(1)(cc) of the FOIPP Act in that there

were “reasonable grounds” to believe that the disclosure would “avert or minimize an imminent

danger to the health or safety of any person”.

The Public Body submits that no statements or documents submitted to the RCMP in 2006 were

fabricated or altered, and that all information submitted was accurate, including the 2001

physician’s report and the chronological summary of events.  The Public Body cites subsection

34(1.1) of the FOIPP Act, which provides that the head of a public body “shall not  ... correct or

otherwise alter an opinion included in personal information, including professional or expert

opinion.”

The Public Body submits that the 2001 consent form was not relied on to disclose the documents

to the RCMP in 2006, and it reiterates that the documents were released pursuant to clauses

37(1)(o) and (cc) of the FOIPP Act.  The Public Body denies disclosing any personal information
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of the Complainant to the third-party relative, and submits that the discussions between the third-

party relative and the employee of the Public Body were limited to obtaining a peace bond only.

IV. ANALYSIS

Business Records

The Public Body submitted notes or affidavits from several persons working for the Public Body

and two members of the RCMP in respect of their contact with or about the Complainant in

January 2006.

The Evidence Act R. S. P. E. I. 1988, Cap.  E-11, deals with business records at section 32, the

relevant subsections of which are as follows:

32(1) In this section
(a) “business” includes every kind of business, profession, occupation, calling,
operation or activity, whether carried on for profit or otherwise, including any
activity carried on by any government, board, Commission or agency of any
government;
(b) “record” includes any information that is recorded or stored by means of any
device.

(2) Any writing or record made of any Act, transaction, occurrence or event is admissible
as evidence of that Act, transaction, occurrence or event if made in the usual and ordinary
course of any business.

Ordinarily I would not be quoting the Evidence Act, since it is not usually necessary to linger on

the formalities of evidence in these matters. However, the Complainant has challenged the Public

Body by stating that he did not have contact with the Public Body in January, 2006. Therefore, it

is important to determine the credibility of the notes taken by persons engaged in their work in

the normal course of a business day. The Evidence Act sets out the approach to be taken when

considering notes (business records) made by persons in the normal course of their work which

give an account of the events that happened during their workday.
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I have reviewed the notes and affidavits of the various persons working for the Public Body and

for the RCMP.  The notes taken by employees and affidavits submitted on behalf of the Public

Body are quite detailed and consistent within themselves, and are consistent with the notes of

other employees answering telephone calls from the Complainant. Also the notes of two RCMP

officers are consistent with the assertions of staff of the Public Body in respect of those concerns

about the Complainant in January 2006. Since these notes were obviously made in the course of

doing business, and since they were accepted by the judge who issued the peace bond, I can only

conclude that the Complainant did make those calls. In my opinion, however, the Complainant

honestly believes that he did not call the anyone at the Office building in January 2006.  The

Complainant’s mother was seriously ill and died only days before the peace bond application was

made, and January 2006 was undoubtedly a highly stressful time for him.

Alleged Alteration of Documents

The Complainant submitted his belief that the Public Body fabricated or altered its statements

and documents, presumably because the Complainant does not remember making telephones

calls to staff at the Office building in January 2006. The Public Body submitted its reliance on

subsection 34(1.1) arguing that it is not allowed to “correct or otherwise alter an opinion”. While

I agree with the Public Body that it cannot alter opinions, the Public Body has relied on the

wrong section. Subsection 34(1.1) says:

34(1.1) The head of a public body shall not, under this section, correct or otherwise alter
an opinion included in personal information, including a professional or expert opinion.
[emphasis added]

The context of section 34 is an applicant’s right under subsection (1) to request the correction of

errors or omissions in the applicant’s personal information collected by a public body.

Subsection 34(1.1) has no application in the context of this inquiry. I have found no evidence that

would lead me to believe that any falsification or alteration of records occurred. In such a case

subsection 75(1), the offence section, would be the relevant section:
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75. (1) A person shall not wilfully
(a) collect, use or disclose personal information in violation of Part II;
(a.1) attempt to gain or gain access to personal information in violation of this
Act;
(b) make a false statement to, or mislead or attempt to mislead, the Commissioner
or another person in the performance of the functions of the Commissioner or
other person under this Act;
(c) obstruct the Commissioner or another person in the performance of the
functions of the Commissioner or other person under this Act;
(d) fail to comply with an order made by the Commissioner under section 66, or
by an adjudicator under subsection 68.7(2);
(e) destroy any records subject to this Act, or direct another person to do so, with
the intent to evade a request for access to the records; or
(f) alter, falsify or conceal any record, or direct another person to do so, with the
intent to evade a request for access to the records.

On the question of whether the Complainant had actually presented himself at the Office building

since 2001, I do not agree with the Complainant’s implication that his actual presence at the

building is relevant to a peace bond application under section 810 of the Criminal Code.  The

evidence presented to a court on such an application must show that there is a reasonable

apprehension by a person for their own safety or, in this case, for the safety of persons in the

building. It is not essential to a peace bond application to show that the person who is the subject

of the application may have recently attended at the place from which that person is sought to be

prohibited.

Disclosure under Section 37

Subsection 37(1) of the FOIPP Act provides a comprehensive list of the manner in which a

public body may disclose personal information. The clauses of subsection 37(1) on which the

Public Body relies for its disclosure of the Complainant’s personal information are as follows:

37(1)  A public body may disclose personal information only
(o)  to a public body or a law enforcement agency in Canada to assist in an
investigation

(i) undertaken with a view to a law enforcement proceeding, or
(ii) from which a law enforcement proceeding is likely to result;
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(cc) if the head of the public body believes, on reasonable grounds, that the
disclosure will avert or minimize an imminent danger to the health or safety of
any person.

Subsection 37(2) deals with the disclosure of personal information only as may reasonably be

required for the purposes of the disclosure:

37(2) Only information that is reasonably required may be disclosed under subsection (1).

Section 38 is related to disclosure under section 37, because it clarifies that the use or disclosure

of personal information must be consistent with the purposes for which the information is

collected or compiled: 

38.  For the purposes of clauses 36(1)(a) and 37(1)(b), a use or disclosure of personal
information is consistent with the purpose for which the information was collected or
compiled if the use or disclosure

(a)   has a reasonable and direct connection to that purpose; and
(b)  is necessary for performing the statutory duties of, or for operating a legally
authorized program of, the public body that uses or discloses the information.

A public body that operates a building that has multiple purposes also has a logical interest in

protecting all occupants of that building. Any threat perceived to those occupants must be

assessed by the administrators of the building when deciding what further action might be

necessary to ensure their safety. This, in my opinion, is an obvious and natural component of the

operation of the Office building. The administrators had to concern themselves with the safety of

the occupants of such a multi-purpose building, including taking steps to prohibit persons from

entering the building. Particularly in this case, the concerns for the safety of persons who work in

government programs in the building were magnified when considering the fact that there are

also persons in the building who are residents of the long-term care component of the building.

Many, if not all of the residents, of course, would not be able to withdraw themselves from the

facility or otherwise protect themselves.
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The personal information collected on the Complainant by the Public Body at the Office building

was disclosed to the RCMP in support of an application for a peace bond by an employee of the

Public Body. Under these circumstances, the Public Body must provide a clear authority for any

disclosure of the Complainant’s personal information under the FOIPP Act. The Public Body

relies on clauses 37(1)(o) and (cc).

Clause 37(1)(o)(i) provides for disclosure by a public body where the personal information is to

be used “to assist in an investigation undertaken with a view to a law enforcement proceeding”.

In this case, the concern of the employees of the Public Body involved in the decision to apply

for a peace bond was for the safety of both the employees working in the Office building as well

as for the safety of the residents of the long-term care facility in the building. These concerns for

safety were proved to the satisfaction of a court on the peace bond application and a peace bond

was issued. Since a peace bond was issued by a court, I have no choice but to accept that the

safety concerns were confirmed by the court, and I find that clause 37(1)(o) applies to this case.

With regard to the Public Body’s reliance on clause 37(1)(cc), the situation is quite different. It is

irrelevant for the Public Body to argue that there may have been an imminent danger to the health

or safety of anyone, because the Public Body has not fulfilled the requirements of clause (cc).

Clause (cc) requires more than just someone’s belief that a person might be in danger. Reliance

on that clause must be predicated on the involvement of the head of the Public Body, and not just

the reasonable belief of an employee of the Public Body at the Office building. The wording of

clause 37(1)(cc) is a very important determining factor in whether that clause may be relied on in

such a case as this one. The words “if the head of the public body believes, on reasonable

grounds” cannot be ignored. The “head of the public body” means the Minister responsible or the

Deputy Minister; no one else. There is nothing in the submissions of the Public Body in this case

that leads me to believe that the Minister or Deputy Minister decided that an application for a

peace bond should be made. There is nothing that leads me to believe that the Minister or Deputy

Minister specifically communicated a belief that information collected about the Complainant

should be released in the context of clause 37(1)(cc). This clause is inoperative until a belief of
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imminent danger is expressed by the head of the Public Body and followed through by taking the

action sought to be justified; in this case, the application for a peace bond.  I must therefore find

that clause 37(1)(cc) is not applicable in this case as a ground for releasing the Complainant’s

personal information in support of a peace bond application. 

All public bodies need to be vigilant in ensuring that they fall within the actual wording of any

section, or portion of a section, of the FOIPP Act, if they intend to rely on that section, or portion

of a section, as grounds for a disclosure of personal information.

V. FINDINGS

1. Is the information at issue “personal information”?

Personal information is defined in clause 1(i) of the FOIPP Act as follows:

1.  In this Act
(i) “personal information” means recorded information about an identifiable
individual, including

(i) the individual’s name, home or business address or home or business
telephone number;
(ii) the individual’s race, national or ethnic origin, colour or religious or
political beliefs or associations,
(iii) the individual’s age, sex, marital status or family status,
(iv) an identifying number, symbol or other particular assigned to the
individual,
(v) the individual’s fingerprints, blood type or inheritable characteristics,
(vi) information about the individual’s health and health care history,
including information about a physical or mental disability,
(vii) information about the individual’s educational, financial, employment
or criminal history, including criminal records where a pardon has been
given,
(viii) anyone else’s opinion about the individual, and
(ix) the individual’s personal views or opinions, except if they are about
someone else;
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The information at issue is in respect of the Complainant’s health records and his interactions

with the Public Body as submitted by the Public Body in support of an application for a peace

bond against the Complainant in early 2006. The documents include health records, recorded

history of previous interactions between the Complainant and the Public Body, and written

opinions of the Public Body and third-parties respecting the Complainant, including opinions on

the Complainant’s health.  The Complainant particularly disputes the disclosure of the 2001

physician’s report, as the Complainant’s perception is that this report was disclosed pursuant to a

consent to release information that expired in 2002, years before the application for a peace bond.

Based on the definition of personal information set out above, I find that the information at issue

clearly falls within the definition of personal information under the FOIPP Act.

2. Did the head of the Public Body contravene Part II of the FOIPP Act, by disclosing the

Complainant’s personal information contrary to section 37 of the FOIPP Act?

After considering the submissions of the parties and the FOIPP Act, I conclude that the Public

Body acted correctly in disclosing the personal information of the Complainant in the manner in

which they disclosed it. I find that the Public Body did not disclose the Complainant’s personal

information contrary to section 37 of the FOIPP Act. I find that the Public Body did disclose the

personal information of the Complainant in accordance with clause 37(1)(o) of the FOIPP Act.

VI. CONCLUSIONS

Thanks are due to the Complainant for bringing forward his concerns. In these kinds of matters,

the point is not whether a party wins or loses. Instead, the focus is on the further light cast upon

the meaning of the FOIPP Act,  providing us with a better understanding of how to protect the

personal privacy of individuals. The Complainant had concerns about the disclosure of his

personal information, and his right to complain is the same right as that of any other person

whose personal information is collected by a public body. Thanks are also due to the Public Body
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for their detailed submissions and explanations of their actions, and in support of their disclosure

under the FOIPP Act.

Based on my findings set out above, I order the Public Body to destroy the consent form of 2001

and make no further reference to it or use of it; neither within the Public Body nor for any

purpose outside the Public Body.

I must also comment on the impressions raised on reading the file as a whole. It seems likely that

there is some information sharing that occurs among employees working in small offices that

share a close proximity with other small offices of different sections of the same Department or

of other Departments. Although it seems natural that people will discuss some matters that come

up in the run of their day with others in the next office or down the hall, any such ebb and flow of

information must always been limited by the privacy rights of individuals who are clients of, or

visitors to, these offices. An issue that arises may also be exacerbated because it is human nature

to discuss details that may have been better left unsaid. “People talk”, but these days people need

to be aware of the parameters around that talk that limit the extent of the talk. People need to be

aware that personal information collected in their work about any individual is not information

that can be used as conversational topics in office or inter-office discussions. Having said that,

safety of the persons working or residing in the Office building is an overriding concern where a

situation arises to cause that concern. I am not criticizing the fact of applying for a peace bond in

the situation that arose, particularly as there were also vulnerable residents of the building. I am

concerned however, that sharing of information inappropriately may have contributed to the

situation. 

I recommend that the Public Body initiate privacy training for all of its employees in its various

satellite offices to ensure that information sharing is limited to a need-to-know basis in respect of

all personal information collected on individuals by the Public Body. Such training should make

a point of explaining that the collection of personal information is not limited to the information

collected on forms filled out by individuals; personal information is personal whether it is
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collected in written, verbal, or any other form, and the constraints on sharing it apply to all forms

of collection of personal information.

In accordance with subsection 68(1.1) of the FOIPP Act, the head of the Public Body shall not

take any steps to comply with this order until the end of the period for bringing an application for

judicial review of the order under the Judicial Review Act R. S. P. E. I. 1988, Cap.  J-3.

 

                                                                            
Judith M. Haldemann
Acting Information and Privacy Commissioner
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